In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure
at the end of the financial year does not reflect the exposure during the year. Euro denominated purchases are seasonal, with
lower volumes in the mid-quarters of the financial year, resulting in an increase in payables at the end of the financial year.

Market risk - interest rate risk management
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through borrowing funds at floating interest rates. The Company's policy is to
minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.5%
(2023: +/- 0.5%). These changes are considered reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on change in the average market interest rate for each year, and the financial instruments held at each
reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. It assumes the amount of the asset outstanding at the end of the
reporting year was outstanding for the whole year. All other variables are held constant.
 + 0.5%  - 0.5%
 2024 2023 2024 2023
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income statement  275 255 (275) (255)

This is mainly attributable to the Company's exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterpart will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss for the
Company.
The Company oversees the groups approach to credit management including:
(i)  Defining customer credit limits, based on regular credit score reviews and customer relationship management.
(ii) Close review and analysis of customer outstanding balances and debt settlement history.

Impairment loss on accounts receivables is calculated considering: